WAIVER FORM

ORX SPORTS RECOMMENDS THAT YOU CLEAR YOUR PARTICIPATION IN ANY EXERCISE PROGRAM WITH YOUR PHYSICIAN. THE PROTOCOLS OF THIS PROGRAM WILL INVOLVE YOU IN RELATIVELY HIGH INTENSITY WORKOUTS AND IT IS IMPORTANT YOU UNDERSTAND THE FOLLOWING:

I agree to participate in physical training sessions instructed by ORX SPORTS Coaches, or trainers affiliated to ORX SPORTS. I am fully aware these fitness sessions are of a nature and kind that are extremely strenuous and will push me to the limits of my physical abilities.

I recognize and understand these training sessions are not without varying degrees of risk, which may include, but are not limited to the following: Injury to the musculoskeletal and/or cardio respiratory systems, which can result in serious injury or death, injury or death due to negligence on the part of myself, my training partner, or other people around me, injury or death due to improper use or failure of equipment, or injury or death due to a medical condition, whether known or unknown by me.

I willingly assume full responsibility for any and all risks that I am exposing myself to as a result of my participation in ORX SPORTS program's and accept full responsibility for any injury or death that may result from my participation.

I hereby certify that I know of no medical problems that would increase my risk of illness and injury as a result of participation in a fitness program designed by ORX SPORTS Coaches. I understand there exists the possibility of adverse physical changes during an exercise program. I fully understand that these changes could include abnormal blood pressure, fainting, disorder of heart rhythm, stroke, and in very rare instances, heart attack or even death. I understand that certain prescribed medications may exacerbate these physiological changes and create an even greater risk of physical damage or death. With my full understanding of the above information, I agree to assume any and all risks associated with my participation in this ORX SPORTS programs.

ORX SPORTS Release:

In full consideration of the above mentioned risks and hazards and in full consideration of the fact that I am willingly and voluntarily participating in the activities made available at ORX SPORTS, and with my full understanding of all of the above, I hereby waive, release, remise and discharge ORX SPORTS trainers and employees and volunteers, of any and all liability, claims, demands, action or rights of actions, or damages of any kind related to, arising from, or in any way connected with, my participation in the program.

This agreement shall be binding upon me, my successors, representatives, heirs, executers, assigns, or transferees. If any portion of this agreement is held invalid, I agree that the remainder of the agreement shall remain in full legal force and effect.

If I am signing on behalf of a minor child, I also give permission to administer the necessary first aid, and in case of serious illness or injury, I give permission to call for medical and or surgical care for the child and to transport the child to medical facility deemed necessary for the well being of the child. Indemnification: I recognize there is risk involved in the types of activities offered by ORX SPORTS. Therefore, I accept financial responsibility for any injury that I or the participant may cause either to him/herself or to any other participant due to his/her negligence. Should the above mentioned parties, or anyone acting on their behalf, be required to incur attorney's fees costs to enforce this agreement, I agree to reimburse them for such fees and costs. I further agree to indemnify and hold harmless ORX SPORTS, their principals, agents, employees, and volunteers from liability for the injury or death of any person(s) and damage to property that may result from my negligent or intentional act or omission while participating in activities offered by ORX SPORTS.

I have fully read and fully understand the foregoing assumption of risk, and release of liability and I understand that by signing it obligates me to indemnify the parties named for any liability for injury or death of any person and damage to property caused by my negligent or intentional act or omission. I understand that by signing this form I am waiving valuable legal rights.

MEMBERSHIP TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ORX SPORTS TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this application shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Qatar. The State of Qatar is our country of domicile, and the governing law is the local law.

We accept payments online using Visa and MasterCard credit cards in Qatari Riyals.

User is responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of his account.

The ORX Sports App and website Terms and Conditions may be changed or updated occasionally to meet the requirements and standards. Members are encouraged to frequently visit these sections in order to be updated about the changes on the app or website. Modifications will be effective on the day they are posted.

ORX SPORTS PRIVACY POLICY

ORX SPORTS does not sell or rent personal information collected from you to third parties. All credit card details, and personally identifiable information will NOT be stored, sold, shared, rented or leased to any third parties

You explicitly specifically consent to ORX SPORTS and its authorized representatives to use the data for the purposes mentioned below:

Member Verification

Statistics Collection

ORX SPORTS CANCELLATIONS AND REFUNDS

Membership fees and term payments will be refunded on a case by case basis. Refunds will be possible in cases of serious medical conditions preventing participation supported by a medical certificate.

Members will also have the option to use the refund as a credit for a different session or term.

Refunds will be made onto the original mode of payment, unless otherwise agreed, and will be processed within 10 to 45 days depends on the issuing bank of the credit card.

For items purchased through the app these are the conditions under which cancellation and replacement will be allowed:

- Product is defective or damaged
- Incorrect product is given to customer
- Product was not delivered at the agreed time

DELIVERY AND SHIPPING POLICY

For purchases made through the app all items will be available for pick up at the ORX Sports Gym. The items purchased will be provided to the customer in good condition.

There will be no delivery fees for the items purchased, as they will need to be picked up a the ORX Sports Gym.